FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 08/16/2023 04:39 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 316

INDEX NO. 656028/2021

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/16/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as Trustee, Securities Administrator, Paying Agent, and/or Calculation Agent under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions Under CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

Justice Andrew S. Borrok

IAS Part 53

[PROFESCEED] ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR SEALING ORDER

Motion Sequence No. 0/3

Upon reviewing the Affirmation of Uri Itkin in Support of HBK Master Fund L.P.'s ("HBK") Order to Show Cause, dated July 28, 2023, the Affidavit of Intex Solutions, Inc. in support thereof, dated July 20, 2023, and the accompanying Memorandum of Law in support thereof, and sufficient cause being alleged, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the parties who have appeared in the above-captioned case, or their attorneys, show cause before this Court, at the courthouse located at 60 Centre Street, New York, New York 10007, Courtroom 238, on September 27, 2023, at 2 o'clock or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, why an order should not be entered, pursuant to 22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 216.1, permanently sealing Dkt. 270 in its entirety and directing Respondents Olifant Fund, Ltd., FFI Fund Ltd., FYI Ltd., Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company, Safety National Casualty Corporation, Stephen Finkelstein, NAV LLC, Taconic Master Fund 1.5 L.P., Taconic Opportunity Master Fund LP, and Park Royal II LLC to file redacted versions of Dkts. 268 and 278 that reflect HBK's proposed redactions; and it is further

ORDERED that, pending the outcome of the hearing on this Order to Show Cause, Dkts. 268, 270 and 278, which were filed under provisional seal, shall remain sealed; and it is further

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 08/16/2023 04:39 PM INDEX NO. 656028/2021

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 316

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/16/2023

ORDERED that answering papers, if any, to this Motion shall be filed by September 13, 2023;

ORDERED that service of a copy of this Order to Show Cause, and all supporting papers upon which it is based, through the NYSCEF System on all Parties and their respective counsel, on or before August 17, 2023, shall be deemed good and sufficient service.

Dated: August 16, 2023

HON. ANDREW BORROK, J.S.C.